TOWNSHIP OF VERONA COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION No. 2023-017

A motion was made by Councilwoman Holland; seconded by Councilman Tamburro that the following resolution be adopted:

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS FOR A LOCAL RECREATION IMPROVEMENT GRANT

WHEREAS, The New Jersey Department of Community Affairs (DCA) announced the Local Recreation Improvement Grant (LRIG) for Fiscal Year 2023, that supports improvement and repair of public recreation facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Verona desires to apply for and obtain a fiscal year 2023 Local Recreation Improvement Grant from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs for approximately \$100,000 to carry out a project to renovate the pickle ball court at the Verona Community Pool.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township of Verona does hereby authorize the application for such a grant and recognizes and accepts that the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs may offer a lesser or greater amount.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that upon receipt of the grant agreement from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, the Township Council does further authorize the execution of any such grant agreement; and also, upon receipt of the fully executed agreement from the Department, does further authorize the expenditure of funds pursuant to the terms of the agreement between the Township of Verona and the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the persons whose names, titles and signatures appear below are authorized to sign the application, and that they or their successors in said titles are authorized to sign the agreement, and any other documents necessary in connection therewith:

JOSEPH O. D'ARCO	JENNIFER KIERNAN
Township Manager	Municipal Clerk

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Holland, Tamburro, McEvoy, McGrath, Roman

NAYS:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA AT THE REGULAR MEETING HELD ON JANAURY 23, 2023.

JENNIFER KIERNAN MUNICIPAL CLERK

